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Sec. 8904, R.ev. Codes, provides that a sentence of imprisonment 
in the State Prison suspends all the civil rights of the person during 
such imprisonment. Under the provisions of this latter section the 
person having served his term of imprisonment would be restored to 
all his civil rights by operation of law without any action whatsoever 
on the 'part of the Governor but Section 462 of the Revised Code.;; 
provides: 

"No person convicted of a felony has the right to vote un­
les's he ·has been pardoned." 
Conviction of a felony in the state of :liontana does not forfeit or 

nullify civil contracts, nor does it disqualify the convict from entering 
into civil contracts, but simply deprives him of the right to exercise the 
elective franchise and nece~sari!y of the right to hold office or position 
of trust and' honor. An alien does not possess these rights, hence, he 
cannot be restored to them' either by operation of law or by any act 
of the Governor. It, therefore, necessarily follows that an alien con­
vict cannot rightfully claim nor receive the benefits of Sc. 9572, Revised 
Codes. The fact of his conviction would be a matter for the con­
'sideration of the court before whom he applied for naturalization and 
under the provisions of the 4th SUb-division of Sec. 4 of the Act of 
Congres,s of June 29th, 1906, relating to nat~ralization of aliens. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Horses, Inspection Of. Inspection, of Horses. Sheriff, Power 
to Inspect Horses. Deputy Sheriff, Authority to Inspect 
Horses. Stock Inspection, By Sheriff. 

The sheriff has authority to inspect horses intended tOo be 
shipped out of the state and this duty may ,be performed by a 
regular deputy sheriff but not by a constable. 

Mr. D. W. Raymond, 
Sec'y, State Board of Stock Commissioners, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

February 20, 1912. 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 14th inst., inclosing a 
letter from H. S. McGinley of Fort Benton relating to the authority of 
the 'sheriff and deputy sheriff to inspect horses prior to their removal 
from this state. 

Sec. 1805, Revised Code:;, confers authority upon the sheriff of the 
county equally with the sLock inspector to make the inspection required 
by Sec. 1804. The deputy sheriff or under sheriff under the provisions 
of Sec. 350, Revised Codes, "possesses the powers - and may perform 
the duty attached by law to the office of his principal" but this duty 
must be performed in the name and by the authority of the sheriff, and 
when the sheriff or any of his deputies -perform the duties of stock in­
spector, the same description must be taken of the animals inspected 
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and the same reports made as are required to be taken and made by 
a stock inspectcr. However, such inspections if made by a deputy 
sheriff must be made by one regularly appointed and selected in the 
manner provided by law. A sheriff is not permitted to appoint a deputy 
merely for his own profit or for the profit of the deputy. 

Sec. 8185 Revis9d Codes. 
Hence, a special deputy cannot be appointed for the special pur­

pose of making such inspection nor can a constable or anyone else 
make such inspection merely by styling Jlimself a deputy sheriff. The 
law does not confer authority upon constables to makesllch inspections. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

School Districts, Change of Boundaries Of. Districts, 
Districts, Change of Boundaries Of. Boundaries, School 

Change Of. 

Boundaries . of school districts cannot be changed between 
the first day of March and the first day of September foUow­
ing . 

. Boundaries of school districts which are indefinite or un­
certain may be made definite at anytime. 

February 28, 1912. 
Hou. w. E. Ha~mon, 

Supt. Public Instruction, 
Helena, Montana. 

Dear Sir: 
I am in. receipt of your letter of the 21st inst., submitting the 

question: 
"May the 

legally altered 
Septemb'er?" 

boundary between two adjoining districts be 
between the fi:-st of March and t.he first of 

\ 

The only statute bearing din·ctly upon this question is Sec. 849 
of th'e Revised Codes, which prohibits the creation of school districts 
between th'e first day of March ant! the first day of September of each 
year. This statute makes no ref<!;'ence to the changing of boundaries 
further than that which may be implierl from the creation of new dis­
tricts. If the purpose and reason of the statute· was and is to pre­
vent tqe alternation of district lines during the taxation and census 
periods, then that purpose and reason wault! apply with equal force to 
the alteration of boundaries. I know of no other purpose to be sub­
served by the statute. If new districts might be created at any period 
it might so complicate matters with refereilce to the taxation, census, 
etc., as to work great inconvenience, if not actual loss to the dis­
tricts. The creation of a new district is, in effect. but the changing 
of the boundary lines of one 0': more (lId distrids, and I know 
of no reason why the etatute would not apply to the alteration or 
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